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Air and noise pollution in Delhi and NCR

1*392. SHRI MAHENDRA SINGH MAHRA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT,
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that air and noise pollution in Delhi and NCR is increasing day-by-day;

(b) if so, whether Government would consider to formulate strict rules for curbing such increase in pollution; and
(c) if not, the measures being taken to reduce pollution?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRAKASH
JAVADEKAR): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The ambient air quality for Delhi and NCR is monitored under the National Air Quality Monitoring Programme comprising of 680 monitoring stations in 300 cities/towns in India including 21 stations in Delhi and NCR. Air quality data for the period 2014-16 for Delhi and NCR does not show day-to-day continuous increase in the level of air pollution and significant fluctuations are noted. The values of SO, are within the permissible limits for all the locations monitored. In respect of

NO,, Alwar, Ghaziabad and Noida are within the permissible limits though values

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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exceed the permissible limits at some locations in Delhi. With respect to PM , the

10°
air quality data shows significant fluctuations though the values exceed permissible limits. In respect of noise pollution, though exceedence is observed at nearly all locations, there has not been any sharp increase on day-to-day basis.

(b) The measures for abatement of pollution are taken under the provisions of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules made thereunder. Noise pollution is regulated under Noise Pollution (Regulation and Control)
Rules, 2000 notified under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The legal framework provided by above rules are adequate to deal with the problem of pollution and allows for revision of norms related to noise, emission or effluent to bring about a stricter regime.

(¢) Government has taken several other steps to address the issue of pollution which, inter alia, include notification of National Ambient Air Quality Standards;
setting up of monitoring network for assessment of ambient air quality; introduction of cleaner/alternate fuels like gaseous fuel (CNG, LPG etc.), ethanol blending, launching of National Air Quality index; universalization of BS-IV by 2017; leapfrogging from BS-IV to BS-VI fuel standards by 1st April, 2020; notification of Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules; banning of burning of biomass; promotion of public transport network; Pollution Under Control Certificate; issuance of directions under Section 18(1)(b) of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 comprising of action points to counter air pollution in major cities include control and mitigation measures related to vehicular emissions, re-suspension of road dust and other fugitive emissions, bio-mass/municipal solid waste burning, industrial pollution, construction and demolition activities, and other general steps; installation of on-line continuous (24x7) monitoring devices by major industries; collection of Environmental Protection Charge on more than 2000 CC diesel vehicles; ban on bursting of sound emitting crackers between 10 PM to 6 AM; wide publicity on the ill effects of fire-crackers and awareness programme among students and public at large to avoid bursting of fire-crackers; advisories for noise monitoring on the occasion of

Deepawali; notification of graded response action plan for Delhi and NCR etc.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, the answer is laid on the Table of the

House. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. ...(Interruptions).. Supplementaries, please.

...(Interruptions)...

it wdg RiE aevn: W), §9 o WA H gBT o ..(Hau). ..
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SHRI KIRANMAY NANDA: Sir, he is not the concerned Minister. ...(Interruptions)..

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, where is the Parliamentary Affairs Minister?

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point raised by the House has been registered.
...(Interruptions)... Please sit down. Let us proceed with supplementaries.

...(Interruptions)...

it 7z Rz wrexm: 9=, 39 o weA # gur o1 6 R 9% w9 B ek ok
T IS &3 W e gguur fiF-gfifas gear S 81 27 ... (au™). ..

$it |umaf: S96 Watd e SIfYl ...(FEE)... You have registered your
point. So have other Members. Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Jayaji, please.
..(Interruptions)... Everyone, please. ...(Interruptions)... &l &l 39 J3 SI=Y, AMTH
KIPISEIS] I8 T B «...(GH)... The point is well registered. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: But, where is the concerned Minister?

...(Interruptions)... He is not the concerned Minister. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI MADHUSUDAN MISTRY: Sir, we have a right. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... There is a practice of intimating if a Minister is not present. ...(Interruptions)... Look, the point has been made. It has been made loudly enough by all sections of the House. Now, let us proceed with the supplementaries. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Sir, where is the Parliamentary Affairs Minister?

...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Jayaji, please. ...(Interruptions)...

ot wdg Rz AR W=, §9 oy ued | gut © 5w aw w9 B P e ik
RIS ITSET &3 H e gguv fRF-ufdifes gear S j81 87 ... (@aUM)... A
7 S B RE A SABT S IR AT 7 (). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: What you are saying is visible to everyone. ...(Interruptions)...

Let us proceed with the questions. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Sir, there is no Parliamentary Affairs Minister.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, what she is saying is not visible to everyone.

It is not visible to the ruling Party. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I think when I said everyone, I said advisedly. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: But, Sir, this is the practice that if the concerned Minister is not there, the Parliamentary Affairs Minister is there. ...(Interruptions)..
Normally, he is there for laying the Papers but not for questions. ...(Interruptions)...

For laying Papers, yes, you can depute somebody. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: But for question,....(Interruptions)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yechuryji, the point has been made loud and clear.
...(Interruptions)... Now, please, allow your colleague to ask supplementary.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MADHUSUDAN MISTRY: Sir, the point is whether the Minister has taken your permission to remain absent. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... Please leave to the Chair, what the

Chair’s work is. Okay? ...(Interruptions)... Now, please proceed. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MAJEED MEMON: The hon. Chair has already recorded that for more than ten years, such a situation has never been seen. This is something extraordinary.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Fine! ...(Interruptions)... It has been said. ...(Interruptions)...
Now, let us proceed. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MAJEED MEMON: Not only the concerned Minister is not there, the

MoS is not there, the Parliamentary Affairs Minister is not there. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us proceed. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI MAJEED MEMON: The House is taken for granted. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Absolutely! ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. ..(Interruptions)... Let us proceed. ...(Interruptions)...

Please, supplementary question.

ft wdg e AR W, 37 A w3 S ¥ o wee W gt ot fF @ uw
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your indulgence. That is point one. Secondly, ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please answer the question now.

S TS TESH: FEIed, § Y8 AR T I8 § A 7ed g9 S $ I8 W,
Y UEd € SUd BRI ¥ AN ddx 39 g 9F ¥ IR & 71 et d@
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faU T, S BIE & AR b JJAR I A 9 g9l $ g8 Blg Wl 75 SHFA A
FHUR B AMETST BT & TGHUT el B Aehcl| $HB AAET TEX 31 §8- oY Y
€1 We have issued detailed instructions and we have given directions under the Act to the Delhi Government and we are monitoring the situation. Jg SIREEN %, E’Qﬁ;
Wﬁﬁmm%m%wwwq@ﬁﬁﬁ%,Fﬁforlastfewyears,

what we are witnessing is, a considerable stabilization of that noise level, which we all need to reduce. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI MADHUSUDAN MISTRY: Sir, that is not the answer. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let him ask his question. ...(Interruptions)...

At agx e wmesn: uUfd S, § we $=5 St qeer @ g $ s
IR # forar & 5 eafy uguor @5t Sifdraar o wt dgl W I TS 7, IRy 39 feT-0fIfeT & sneR W Aig glg T80 g3, ST 4 f4eg e &1 sfideT 1 ol
H 3o gor @medl § b fed ggur faeel # ganm 8 iR b T el gguur
& HRU IEX &l MY &7


46 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions
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st 7y e amsn: @l Jeicy | (caaum). ..
it AUTIRY: MIS FITT=T &1 Y1 3G 3T 96 SRl ... (FGEM)... Let me go to the next Question. ...(Interruptions)... Shri Jairam Ramesh. ...(Interruptions)...
st 7y e amsn: @l Jeicy | (caaum). ..
MR. CHAIRMAN: No; I am sorry, you are finished with it.
it weg e aexn: 9y 9816y, EXSEI NS

#t |uTafT: o9 AT TEL, MU I8 FHI of foTTl 3T MY 98 S8y 3R GE”|
P HIT T‘Eﬁ SISTUI Please sit down. Please, ...(Interruptions)... Yes, Mr. Ramesh.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, while appreciating the Minister's apology, with due respect, Sir, this is the second time that it is happening. ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, ...(Interruptions)... No, let's get on with the Question

Hour. ...(Interruptions)... Please, let us get on with it. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, my question to the hon. Minister is this. In the last couple of months, there have been a number of studies which have estimated the morbidity and mortality impacts of air pollution in Indian cities. This question is on both air and noise pollution. Sir, my question is on air pollution. So, in view of the fact that a large number of studies have estimated the morbidity and mortality impacts of air pollution in Indian cities which have, unfortunately, been dismissed outright by the Ministry concerned, I would like the hon. Minister to tell us what steps the Government is taking to have its own estimate of what the morbidity and mortality impact is because it is, by now, very clear that air pollution is having a very severe public health impact in Indian cities particularly.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, air pollution is, definitely, a very serious issue and we need to address it comprehensively and actions on day-to-day basis are required. Therefore, as far as city of Delhi is concerned, what we have done is this—this Government has taken three policy decisions — first we have already introduced BS-IV fuel standards so that there is less pollution and, from 1st April, that is now made mandatory throughout the country. Second is, we are leapfrogging;
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instead of going to BS-V, we are straightaway going from BS-IV to BS-VI from 2020.
We have already issued notifications for this and we have mandated all manufacturers to manufacture cars and vehicles compliant to BS-VI norms. So, there will be very less pollution and the fuel will also be available. The road map for it is already ready. The oil companies are working on it.

Then, in Delhi, there is a particular issue, sometimes in a peculiar season, of biomass burning that happened, which affected the city. Now, we have trained more than 45,000 employees who are into the waste management so that they do not burn biomass, and the Delhi Government has also created an App to immediately report the biomass burning anywhere. Also, we are mandating Haryana, Punjab and we are monitoring daily through satellite as to how it is happening and the biomass burning has been reduced to 14 per cent and 20 per cent respectively. But what is more important is, we also need to participate by not using vehicles everywhere and do cycling and walking more and by following the lane discipline. So, citizen partnership is also part of this fight against air pollution. As far as your specific question of why we should not do a study of our own of morbidity impacts because the world reports which many organizations give are based on interpolated studies.

So, this is a good suggestion and a suggestion for action.

SHRIMATI VANDANA CHAVAN: Sir, it is a similar question as to what Shri Jairam has just asked. I wish to ask through you, Sir, whether the Government is aware of a 'State of Global Air Report' which was released in January this year which shows that apart from India being the deadliest air polluted country in the world;
there are also maximum ozone-related deaths in our country. Sir, it has increased, this year, by 148 per cent. If the newspaper reports are seen, the Government is on a denial mode about any such thing. I wish to know through you, Sir, as to whether the Minister is aware of this thing and whether any action is going to be taken concretely through the Government.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, we are not on a denial mode. Let us understand that air pollution is a severe crisis and with growing population, every ten years, the vehicle population is being doubled. There is a huge vehicle population and, therefore, the vehicle emission is there. Now, we are also doing by-pass around the Ring Road which was not coming up for many years and is now coming up.
Within the next two years, you will have complete relief from the outside vehicles.
Many steps are being taken. The study which you are referring to, we know about that, but, many of these studies are not actual studies conducted. They are extrapolated studies. Therefore, as Jairamji has suggested, we have also decided to have our own studies because then only we can authenticate it.
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SHRI RANGASAYEE RAMAKRISHNA: Sir, automobile pollution is a major reason for air pollution, but each city has its own causes and conditions of very heavy air pollution. So my question is: Is the Government considering about bringing this thing within the ambit of Swachh Bharat Abhiyan, so that there can be more structured solution and more funds available for this purpose?

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, dust pollution is a very important part of whole pollution and, particularly, in North India, Eﬂ?ﬁl’c}? wY 9 st gl Sg1eT 2l ﬁ%ﬂﬁ@?ﬁéﬁmvaouum Cleaningﬁﬁwaﬁwmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁqw
gl weley, fieel &1 uguor Fad fieelt We Taie &t A § 81 811 So we have sought cooperation from the Punjab Government, the Haryana Government, the

Rajasthan Government, the UP Government; and there are continuous meetings and follow ups every three months. They go ahead with implementing the plan which they are making and, therefore, there is a slight improvement in the situation. Let me tell you, as the Environment Ministry, we have already notified the Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules because TTdT construction ST SITGT BIdT
g 3R Tgl N g-Bl-ge Bl 81 You don’t see any dust anywhere from Metro constructions. They are tunneling everyday millions of tones but there is no dust anywhere. The same principles have been applied in Construction and Demolition

Waste Management Rules and now, they have started showing the results.
*393. [The Questioner was absent.]
BPL population in NER states

*393. SHRIMATI RANEE NARAH: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total Below Poverty Line (BPL) population in 2016-17 in the States of North Eastern Region (NER);

(b) the total rural BPL population in 2016-17 in those States;
(c) the total urban BPL population in 2016-17 in those States;

(d) the percentage of BPL population out of the total population in those States;

and
(e) the percentage of BPL population out of the total population in the country?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
TOMAR): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

